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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1344

ANSWERED ON- 11/12/2025

E-SANAD PORTAL


1344.  DR. PARMAR JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH

SHRI SADANAND MHALU SHET TANAVADE

DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI

SHRI KESRIDEVSINH JHALA

SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a) whether the e-Sanad portal for online document verification, attestation and apostille has now been fully operationalised across all issuing authorities and MEA Branch Secretariats;

(b) if so, the current number of applications processed through the system since its launch;

(c) the average timeline presently being taken for document verification and issuance of digital attestation/apostille under e-Sanad;

(d) whether any technical, procedural or coordination-related challenges have been reported by issuing authorities regarding real-time verification of uploaded documents; and

(e) if so, the steps being taken to streamline the verification workflow?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIRTI VARDHAN SINGH)

(a) The Ministry launched e-Sanad portal in the year 2017 with the aim of contactless, faceless, seamless, economic and efficient online attestation & apostille services. The Ministry is progressively encouraging integration of more Document Issuing authorities (DIAs) and State/UT’s Governments for digital verification of documents on e-Sanad portal. Recently MEA Branch Secretariat, Chennai has also been authorised for rendering services directly to applicants through the e-Sanad portal.

(b) A total number of 10,17,420 documents have been processed for attestation/apostille till
30.11.2025. The data for both attestation and apostille services rendered is placed below:

Branch Secretariat / RPO Apostille Attestation

Ahmedabad 6139 0

Bengaluru 174 22
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Chandigarh 79584 70

Chennai 477 1119

Goa 98854 315

Guwahati 1067 142

Hyderabad 1005 613

Kochi 14811 6965

Kolkata 6302 3053

Lucknow 301 4

Mumbai 716 306

New Delhi 648711 68722

Trivandrum 44402 33546

(c) The processing time of verified documents received from State Government and DIAs for attestation/apostille at MEA takes around 2-3 working days, following which documents are dispatched at applicant’s Indian postal address.

(d) No major procedural or coordination related challenges have been reported by DIAs regarding verification. Technical issues, whenever highlighted, are taken up and resolved by the NIC team that operates the e-Sanad portal at the earliest to avoid any disruption in service.

(e) e-Sanad has been linked with Digilocker as well, wherein verification is done in real time for documents that can be fetched from the Digilocker database. Such documents are directly received at MEA and processed quickly for early delivery of service.
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